

CASE NO. 22-1056

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE
FIRST CIRCUIT

John Doe
Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

Massachusetts Institute of Technology
Defendant-Appellee

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS
Case No. 1:21-cv-12060
Honorable Richard Stearns, United States District Judge, presiding

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF EDUCATION LAW ATTORNEYS
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

/s/ Joshua Adam Engel

Joshua Adam Engel (0075769)
ENGEL & MARTIN, LLC
4660 Duke Drive, Ste. 101
Mason, OH 45040
(513) 445-9600
(513) 492-8989 (Fax)
engel@engelandmartin.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF THE IDENTITY OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> , INTEREST IN THE CASE, AND AUTHORITY TO FILE.....	1
RULE 26(4)(E) STATEMENT	7
ARGUMENT	8
A. Denying Students Leave To Proceed Anonymously Improperly Shifts The Focus To The Students’ Conduct.....	8
B. The Disclosure Of Students’ Names Would Forever Associate Them With Allegations Of Sexual Misconduct	12
C. Congress, In Enacting FERPA, Sought To Protect The Privacy Of All Student Records	15
CONCLUSION	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Brown v. Univ. of Kansas, D.Kan. No. 10-2606, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 24565 (Feb. 27, 2012) 15

Davis v. Monroe Cty. Bd. of Edn., 526 U.S. 629 (1999) 8

Doe v. Alger, 317 F.R.D. 37, 42 (W.D.Va. 2016) 14

Doe v. Baum, 903 F.3d 575 (6th Cir. 2018) 9, 10, 13

Doe v. Brandeis Univ., 177 F. Supp. 3d 561 (D.Mass. 2016)..... 11

Doe v. Brown Univ., 210 F. Supp. 3d 310 (D.R.I. 2016)..... 11

Doe v. Cabrera, 307 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 15

Doe v. Colgate Univ., N.D.N.Y. No. 5:15-cv-1069, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 48787 (Apr. 12, 2016) 16, 18, 19

Doe v. Cummins, 662 F.App'x 437 (6th Cir. 2016) 13

Doe v. Drake Univ., S.D.Iowa No. 4:16-cv-00623, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 224438 (June 13, 2017) 14

Doe v. Miami Univ., 882 F.3d 579 (6th Cir. 2018)..... 9, 13

Doe v. Purdue Univ., 928 F.3d 652 (7th Cir. 2019)..... 9, 10

Doe v. Rector & Visitors of George Mason Univ., 179 F. Supp. 3d 583 (E.D.Va. 2016) 16, 17

Doe v. Regents of the Univ. of Minnesota, 999 F.3d 571 (8th Cir. 2021)..... 9, 10

Doe v. Rollins College, M.D.Fla. No. 6:18-cv-1069-RBD-LRH, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 114806 (Feb. 25, 2021) 12

Doe v. Salisbury Univ., 107 F. Supp. 3d 481 (D.Md. 2015)..... 13

Doe v. Trustees of Dartmouth College, D. N.H. No. 18-cv-040, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 74066 (May 2, 2018) 15

Doe v. Univ. of S. Alabama, S.D.Ala. No. 17-0394, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 145587 (Sep. 8, 2017) 17

Doe v. Univ. of Sciences, 961 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2020) 9, 10

Doe v. Univ. of St. Thomas, D.Minn. No. 16-cv-1127, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 193775 (May 25, 2016) 14, 17, 18

Doe v. Washington Univ., E.D.Mo. No. 4:19 CV 300, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 234909 (Apr. 2, 2019).....13

Haidak v. Univ. of Massachusetts-Amherst, 933 F.3d 56 (1st Cir. 2019)10

Jackson v. Willoughby Eastlake Sch. Dist., N.D.Ohio No. 1:16CV3100, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 49508 (Mar. 23, 2018)15

Krebs v. Rutgers, 797 F.Supp. 1246 (D.N.J. 1992).....15

Roe v. Adams-Gaston, S.D.Ohio No. 2:17-cv-945, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 181930 (Nov. 2, 2017).16

Stanislaus v. Emory Univ., N.D.Ga. No. 1:05-CV-1496-RWS, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 110376 (July 28, 2006)15

STATUTES

Title IX, 20 U.S.C. § 1681*passim*

FERPA, 20 U.S.C. § 1232g; 34 CFR Part 99 15-17

Dear Colleague Letter: Sexual Violence, Russlynn Ali, Office for Civil Rights, U.S. Dep't of Educ. (Apr. 4, 2011).....2

Samantha Harris & KC Johnson, *Campus Courts in Court: The Rise in Judicial Involvement in Campus Sexual Misconduct Adjudications*, 22 N.Y.U. J. Legis. & Pub. Pol'y 49 (2019) 9
